Subsequent to the issuance of the previously reported consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2020 (filed on SEDAR on April 30, 2021), it was determined that the balance of the deferred tax liabilities was overstated
by $341,957, an overstated current tax recovery by $389,075 and an understated deferred tax recovery by $475,012, which
caused the total liabilities, the accumulated deficit and the net loss, as at and for the year ended December 31, 2020 to be
misstated. Diluted earnings per share was also corrected to reflect the same amount as basic earnings per share as the result
of any dilutive securities would have been anti-dilutive.

As a result of the corrections, certain balances on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020,
and the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year
ended December 31, 2020 were also affected.

Line items on the Company’s amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position and amended and restated
consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity:

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Deferred tax liabilities 1,338,372 (341,957) 996,415
Total Liabilities 3,117,608 (341,957) 2,775,651
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (502,972) 256,020 (246,952)
Accumulated deficit (15,925,634) 68,750 (15,856,884)
Equity attributable to Shareholders of Pharmadrug Inc. 9,332,287 324,770 9,657,057
Non-Controlling Interest 1,238,705 17,187 1,255,892
Total Equity 10,570,992 341,957 10,912,949

Line items on the Company’s amended and restated consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss:

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Current income recovery 389,075 (389,075) -
Deferred tax recovery - 475,012 475,012
Net Loss (5,513,552) 85,937 (5,427,615)
Exchange gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations 265,471 256,020 521,491
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (5,248,083) 341,959 (4,906,124)
Total Net Loss attributable to Shareholders of
   Pharmadrug Inc.

(5,219,031)

68,750

(5,150,281)

Total Net Loss attributable to Non-Controlling Interest (294,521) 17,187 (277,334)
Net Loss per Share – Basic (0.039) 0.001 (0.038)
Net Loss per Share – Diluted (0.031) (0.007) (0.038)

Line items on the Company’s amended and restated consolidated statement of cash flows:

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Net loss for the year (5,513,552) 85,937 (5,427,615)
Deferred tax recovery - (475,012) (475,012)
Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities (1,413,907) (389,075) (1,802,982)
Increase (decrease) in cash 2,499,745 (389,075) 2,110,670
Effect of foreign exchange on cash (438,556) 389,075 (49,481)

Pharmadrug Inc.
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

9

Financial Information

Selected financial information

The Company’s selected financial information as at the end of the reporting period and for the three most recently completed
financial years ended December 31, are summarized as follows:

 2020 2019 2018

 $ $ $
Sales revenue 683,671 610,576 -
Gross profit 182,037 253,255 -
Operating expenses (4,020,752) (5,346,850) (950,525)
Other expenses (2,063,912) (1,888,228) (418,991)
Net loss from continuing operations (5,902,627) (6,981,823) (3,512,149)